

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

AMBASSADOR ADVISORS, LLC,
BERNARD I. BOSTWICK, ROBERT E.
KAUFFMAN, and ADRIAN E. YOUNG,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:20-cv-02274-JMG

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC. IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
OVERVIEW OF THE ARGUMENTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The new standard the SEC is seeking to impose is a “rule” under the Administrative Procedure Act and cannot be imposed without going through the proper rulemaking process.....	4
a) The new proposed standard of general applicability meets the definition of a “rule” under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	5
b) The proposed standard must be subject to notice-and-comment under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	8
II. The new standard is also subject to Economic Analysis as required by Section 202(c) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....	11
III. The new standard is subject to the analytical and procedural requirements of the Regulatory Flexibility Act.	14
IV. Retroactive application of the Commission’s new standard violates fundamental principles of due process and fair notice.....	14
V. Application of the new standard in this case would set a dangerous precedent	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6
<i>Commercial Capital Corp. v. SEC</i> , 360 F.2d 856 (7th Cir. 1966)	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 522 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In the Matter of KMS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. IA-4730 (July 19, 2017), available at: https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/34-81169.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020)	13
<i>In the Matter of Voya Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> SEC Release No. IA-4661 (Mar. 8, 2017), available at: https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/34-80177.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020)	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Kelly v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Mass. 2003)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	8
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>reinstated on reh’g en banc</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>SEC v. Ambassador Advisors, LLC, Bernard I. Bostwick, Robert E. Kauffman, and Adrian E. Young</i> , No. 5:20-cv-02274 (E.D. Pa. filed May 13, 2020) available at: https://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2020/comp24817.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	13
<i>SEC v. Bolton Securities Corporation d/b/a Bolton Global Asset Management</i> , Civil Action No. 4:19-cv-40143 (D. Mass., filed November 4, 2019), available at: https://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2020/comp24817.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	13
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Equity Services, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-11655 (D. Mass., filed Aug. 1, 2019), available at: https://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2019/comp24550.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	13
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of N. Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir.1998).....	6
<i>Williams v. Hanover Hous. Auth.</i> , 871 F.Supp. 527 (D. Mass. 1994).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §551(4)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553	7
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	8
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	14
Administrative Procedure Act.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
Investment Advisers Act of 1940	1, 2, 5, 7, 11
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Section 202(c)	12
Investment Advisers Act 1940 Section 206(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	6
Regulatory Flexibility Act	2, 14, 15
Other	
Barry P. Barbash & Jai Massari, The Investment Advisers Act of 1940: Regulation By Accretion, 39 Rutgers L.J. 627, 653 (2008)	2
Harvey L. Pitt & Karen L. Shapiro, Securities Regulation by Enforcement, 7 Yale J. on Reg. 149, 270 (1990)	2
Exec. Order No. 13,892, 84 Fed. Reg. 55239 - 55243 (Oct. 9, 2019)	10
Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, “Reasonableness Pants” ” (Rutgers Law School, Camden, New Jersey, May 8, 2019) available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-peirce-050819 (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	10
Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, “Statement of Commissioner Hester M. Peirce – Great Plains Trust Company” (Oct. 2, 2020) available at https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/peirce-dissent-great-plains-2020-10-01 (last accessed July 19, 2021)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Oxford Economics for the Financial Services Institute, The Economic Impact of FSI’s Members (2020), available at https://media.financialservices.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/The-Economic-Impact-of-FSI-Members-2021.pdf (last accessed July 19, 2021).....	1
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, SEC (June 5, 2009) available at https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2019/34-86031.pdf (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	12
Press Release, SEC Launches Share Class Selection Disclosure Initiative to Encourage Self-Reporting and the Prompt Return of Funds to Investors (Feb. 12, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-15 (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	3
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Press Release: SEC Orders an Additional 16 Self-Reporting Advisory Firms to Pay Nearly \$10 Million to Investors available at https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2019-200 (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	13
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Press Release: SEC Share Class Initiative Returning More Than \$125 Million to Investors available at https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2019-28 (last accessed July 22, 2020)	13
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Division of Investment Management, “Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Disclosure of Certain Financial Conflicts Related to Investment Adviser Compensation,” (Oct. 18, 2019), available at: https://www.sec.gov/investment/faq-disclosure-conflicts-investment-adviser-compensation (last accessed July 22, 2020).....	3
